
 

 
 

RECORDS OF MEETING 
 

LOSS RESERVING COMMITTEE –DECEMBER 3, 2025 
 
 

Members Present 
 

 Ms. Melissa Vaughn – Chair Safety Insurance Company 
 Ms. Olivia Lemieux(1) Liberty Mutual Insurance Companies  
 Mr. Jacob Sechler The Hanover Insurance Company 
 Mr. Gavin Traverso MAPFRE U.S.A. Corporation 
  
 Substituted for: 
 (1)Ms. Satomi Miyanaga 
 
 Not in Attendance:  
 Mr. Martin Murphy, Plymouth Rock Assurance Corporation 
 
 
25.01 Records of Previous Meeting 
 

The Committee unanimously voted to approve the Records of the Loss Reserving Committee 
meeting of September 3, 2025.  The Records have been distributed and are on file. 

 
25.04 Quality of Current Quarter Reporting 
 
 The Committee reviewed the current quarter’s data quality and large loss reports.   The Committee 
was advised that there were no data adjustments for missing data. 
 
 The Committee was notified that the review of losses in excess of the policy limit included two BI 
claims with losses over the reported limit that were considered by the Committee and incorporated into the 
final accident year selections. 
 
 Next, the Committee was informed that thirteen bodily injury claims and six property damage 
liability claims were referred this quarter to CAR’s Compliance Audit Department for additional 
information and verification of the reported statistics.  These claims were either newly reported, 
experienced large upward or downward reserve changes, or were paid in excess of the prior quarter reserve.  
The claims were verified for accuracy with the reporting Servicing Carrier.   
 
 The Committee reviewed large loss reports for all losses greater than $1.0 million reported for 
policy years 2016-2025 as of September, 2025 (Docket #LR25.04, Exhibit #28, Exhibit #29, Exhibit #30).  
During the current quarter, eleven new large losses were added to the report, all reported with a $1.0 million 
combined single limit (CSL).   Seven claims previously included in the report dropped off after going under 
the $1.0 million threshold.   
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 To date, there are a total of 145 large claims over $1.0 million reported during the latest ten policy 
years, with $235.4 million in total reported incurred losses.  This is an increase of approximately $5.4 
million, attributed primarily to the eleven new large losses that added an additional $8.1 million as 
compared to their prior quarter loss totals, with the greatest impact to policy year 2024.  The total is partially 
offset by the removal of the seven claims from the report that went under the threshold.  
 

 
Summary of Large Losses GT $1.0M as of September, 2025 ($ in millions) 
 

 

 
Claims 
>$1.0M 

Current 
Incurred 
Losses 

Current 
Reserves 

Prior 
Incurred 
Losses 

Change in 
Loss 

New Claims 11 $11.7 $11.0 $3.6 $8.1 
Total Claims 145 $235.4 $66.1 $230.1 $5.4 

 
 
The Committee was also informed that, during the current quarter, thirty new claims were reported 

using the Large Loss Notification Form.  Four of the 30 claims are reported with a $5.0 million CSL and 
have estimated losses below $1.0 million.  One claim with a $1.5 million CSL has an estimated loss of 
$808,000.  The remaining twenty-five claims carry a CSL of $1.0 million or lower.  Of the 25 claims, 10 
have estimated losses below $500,000 and 15 have estimated losses between $500,000 and $1.0 million.  
One claim was updated during the current quarter and has reported losses similar to their original estimated 
losses (Docket #LR25.04, Exhibit #32). 

 
 
25.05 Selection of Ultimate Losses 
 
All Other Bodily Injury, Property Damage, and No-Fault Pools 
 
A.O. Bodily Injury 
 
Accident Year 2016: 
 Mr. Gavin Traverso recommended using the incurred indication for accident year 2016. 
 
Accident Years 2017 - 2018: 

Mr. Traverso recommended using the incurred indication based on the “latest 12 Unity” 
methodology for accident years 2017 and 2018. 
 
Accident Years 2019 - 2021: 

Mr. Traverso recommended using the incurred indication based on the “latest 8 M-M” methodology 
for accident years 2019 - 2021. 
 
Accident Year 2022: 

Mr. Traverso recommended a stepwise reduction from the previous quarter’s selected loss ratio of 
98.6%, resulting in a loss ratio of 97.5% for accident year 2022. 
 
Accident Year 2023: 

Mr. Traverso recommended a stepwise reduction from the previous quarter’s selected loss ratio of 
83.0%, resulting in a loss ratio of 82.0% for accident year 2023. 
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Accident Year 2024: 
Mr. Traverso recommended a stepwise reduction from the previous quarter’s selected loss ratio of 

96.1%, resulting in a loss ratio of 95.1% for accident year 2024. 
 
Accident Year 2025: 

Mr. Traverso recommended retaining the prior quarter’s selected loss ratio of 87.5% for accident 
year 2025, resulting in an ultimate valuation of $79.1 million. 

 
Mr. Traverso noted much of the large loss activity for accident years 2022 and prior has abated 

hence his recommendation for loss ratios based on the indications.  Mr. Traverso agreed with the prior 
quarter’s selection for accident year 2025. He suggested slightly tempering accident years 2023 – 2024 
prior quarter’s selected loss ratios.   

 
The Committee unanimously voted to accept the above recommendations for All Other Bodily 

Injury.   
 
A.O. No Fault 
 
Accident Years 2016 – 2022: 

Mr. Jacob Sechler recommended using the incurred indications based on the “latest 12 M-M” 
methodology for accident years 2016 - 2022.  

 
Accident Years 2023 - 2024: 

Mr. Sechler recommended using the incurred indication based on the “latest 8 M-M” methodology 
for accident years 2023 and 2024. 
 
Accident Year 2025: 

Mr. Sechler recommended a loss ratio of 87.0% using a 40/40/20 weighted average of the accident 
years 2022-2024 loss ratios, resulting in an ultimate valuation of $2.6 million for accident year 2025. 

 
Mr. Sechler noted the quiet loss activity of accident years 2022 and prior. Accident year 2023 and 

2024 had slightly offsetting movements, with favorable development of accident year 2023 quarter four 
and unfavorable development of accident year 2024 quarter four. Mr. Sechler also remarked that accident 
year 2024 has been deteriorating, thus his recommendation of the higher indicated method. For accident 
year 2025 the lowest indication is comparable to the 40/40/20 weighted average of the prior three accident 
years. 
 

The Committee unanimously voted to accept the above recommendations for All Other No Fault.   
 
A.O. Property Damage Liability  
 
Accident Years 2016 – 2021: 

Ms. Olivia Lemieux recommended using the incurred loss projections based on the “incurred 8 M-
M” methodology for accident years 2016 - 2021.  
 
Accident Years 2022 - 2023: 

Ms. Lemieux recommended using the incurred loss projection based on the “latest 12” 
methodology for accident years 2022 and 2023.  
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Accident Year 2024: 
Ms. Lemieux recommended using the incurred loss projections based on the “latest 8 M-M” 

methodology for accident year 2024. 
 
Accident Year 2025: 

Ms. Lemieux recommended a loss ratio of 75.5% using an average of the incurred loss projections 
based on the “latest 12” and “latest 8” methodologies, resulting in an ultimate valuation of $32.5 million 
for accident year 2025. 

 
Ms. Lemieux noted accident year ultimate losses prior to accident year 2022 have remained stable. 

There were some elevated 3-to-6-month age to age factors, especially 2022 quarter four and 2025 quarter 
one, while the most current two quarters appear more consistent. Given this, Ms. Lemieux recommended 
using an average of the two methodologies for the accident year 2025. 

 
The Committee unanimously voted to accept the above recommendations for All Other Property 

Damage Liability.  
  

Current ultimate valuations selected for A.O. Liability are: 
(Values in Millions) 

AY AOBI AONF AOPDL TOTAL AY LR 
2016 85.9 5.5 30.0 121.4 100.9 
2017 75.6 4.5 36.3 116.4 88.1 
2018 84.3 7.7 35.6 127.6 89.7 
2019 88.6 3.9 36.3 128.9 86.9 
2020 47.0 1.6 24.1 72.8 55.8 
2021 47.5 1.7 26.1 75.2 55.0 
2022 86.0 2.6 31.6 120.1 87.4 
2023 76.5 2.6 37.0 116.1 80.1 
2024 102.0 4.1 37.4 143.5 88.0 
2025 79.1 2.6 32.5 114.1 83.7 

 
 
All Other Collision and Other Than Collision 
 
A.O. Collision 
 
Accident Years 2016 – 2021: 

Ms. Olivia Lemieux recommended using the paid indications for accident years 2016 – 2021. 
 
Accident Years 2022 - 2024: 

Ms. Lemieux recommended using the paid indications based on the “latest 12 M-M” methodology 
for accident years 2022 - 2024. 
 
Accident Year 2025: 

Ms. Lemieux recommended a loss ratio of 56.7% for accident year 2025, using the paid indication 
based on the “latest 12 M-M” methodology. This results in an ultimate valuation of $23.2 million. 

 
Ms. Lemieux noted that the paid indications based on the “latest 8 M-M” were indistinguishable 

from the paid indications based on the “latest 12 M-M” for accident years 2022 – 2024. For accident year 
2025 there were some elevated 3-to-6-month age factors, especially 2024 quarters three and four, and the 
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most recent quarters have been consistent. Given this Ms. Lemieux recommended the “latest 12 M-M” to 
dilute the impact of the elevated accident year quarters. 
 

The Committee unanimously voted to accept the above recommendations for A.O. Collision. 
 
A.O. Other Than Collision 
 
Accident Years 2016 - 2022: 

Mr. Jacob Sechler recommended using the paid indications for accident years 2016 - 2022. 
 

Accident Year 2023: 
Mr. Sechler recommended using the paid indication based on the “latest 12” methodology for 

accident year 2023. 
 

Accident Year 2024: 
  Mr. Sechler recommended using the paid indication for accident year 2024. 

 
Accident Year 2025: 

Mr. Sechler recommended a loss ratio of 70.0% for accident year 2025, an average of the current 
paid indication and the prior quarter’s selected loss ratio of 74.1%.  This results in an ultimate loss of $8.6 
million. 

 
Ms. Sechler noted the accident year 2025 indications suggested an eight-point improvement in 

ultimate loss ratio likely due to frequency and claim development in accident quarter two.  Mr. Sechler 
decided to temper this for now and see how it changes next quarter. 

 
The Committee unanimously voted to accept the above recommendations for A.O. Other Than 

Collision.   
 
 
Current ultimate valuations selected for A.O. Physical Damage are: 
 
(Values in Millions) 

AY AOCOLL AOOTC TOTAL AY LR 
2016 25.5 9.0 34.5 86.3 
2017 29.3 9.4 38.7 89.6 
2018 29.2 10.7 39.9 84.4 
2019 26.2 7.7 34.0 68.1 
2020 18.0 6.2 24.1 53.1 
2021 20.4 7.0 27.4 61.0 
2022 24.8 9.8 34.6 73.7 
2023 25.1 9.6 34.8 67.7 
2024 28.1 9.5 37.6 59.2 
2025 23.2 8.6 31.8 59.8 
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25.06 Policy Year Deficit and Loss Ratio Report  
 
After reviewing the distribution of selected accident year ultimate losses to policy year, the 

Committee agreed to the following shift of reserves: 
 
 

AO Bodily Injury  $1,000,000 from PY 2021 to PY 2022 
 

AO Bodily Injury  $500,000 from PY 2021 to PY 2025 
 

AO Bodily Injury  $3,000,000 from PY 2024 to PY 2023 
 

AO PDL   $300,000 from PY 2025 to PY 2024 
 

AO No Fault   $75,000 from PY 2024 to PY 2023 
 

AO No Fault   $125,000 from PY 2024 to PY 2025 
 

AO Collision   $500,000 from PY 2025 to PY 2024 
 

AO OTC   $125,000 from PY 2024 to PY 2023 
 

AO OTC   $25,000 from PY 2024 to PY 2025 
 

The final version of the Policy Year Deficit and Loss Ratio reports of the Loss Reserving 
Committee to the Governing Committee are attached. (Docket #LR25.06, Exhibit #4) and (Docket 
#LR25.05, Exhibit #78) 

 
 

25.07 Latest Valuation of Ultimate Projections  
 

 
The latest three years of deficit projections as of September, 2025 were reviewed and finalized as 

follows: 
 

Commercial (Deficit) / + Surplus (In Millions) 
 

  Current Prior 
  Quarter Quarter 
 2023 $1.4 ($3.1) 
 2024 ($12.0) ($11.8) 
 2025 ($1.2) - 
 

The Committee estimated a policy year 2023 surplus of $1.4 million with an ultimate loss ratio of 
75.4%, resulting in a $4.6 million improvement from the prior quarter’s projected deficit of $3.1 million.   

 
The Committee estimated a policy year 2024 deficit of $12.0 million with an ultimate loss ratio of 

80.8%.  The estimate results in a $0.2 million deterioration from the prior quarter’s projected deficit of 
$11.8 million.  

 
The Committee estimated a policy year 2025 deficit of $1.2 million with an ultimate loss ratio of 

76.0%.  
 
Also of note, the policy year 2021 estimated surplus of $28.6 million resulted in a $1.0 million 

deterioration from the prior quarter. 
 
Additional details related to all policy year deficits are attached. (Docket #LR25.07, Exhibit #13) 
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Ultimate Premium, Loss Ratio, and Expense Ratio Projections 
 
Premium Projections 
 
Policy Year 2023 
Policy year 2023 commercial ultimate premium is estimated using an average of the annual and quarterly 
premium development methods.  The premium estimate has decreased $100,000 from the prior quarter.   
 
Policy Year 2024 
Policy year 2024 commercial ultimate premium is estimated using an average of the annual and quarterly 
premium development methods.  The premium estimate remained unchanged from the prior quarter.   
 
Policy Year 2025 
Policy year 2025 commercial ultimate premium is estimated based on the quarterly premium development 
method, and totals $264.7 million.   
 
Three methodologies were used to estimate premium at 12 months for 2025.  First, using the traditional method, 
total market premium of $1.40 billion was selected at 12 months using the average of the latest two years 
development from 9 to 12 months, and is a 5.5 percent increase over the 2024 premium; the difference at 9 
months was 4.0%.  A cession rate of 19.4% was selected for 2024 at 12 months, based on the latest two years’ 
development from 9 to 12 months.  These selections produce ceded commercial premiums of $272.1 million 
as of 12 months.  The second method used the annual development method, projecting the reported data at 9 
months to 12 months, resulting in a premium of $267.6 million.  Finally, a projection of the latest 3 months of 
unreported data was made based on the 4th quarter 2024 premium and adjusted using the trend from 2024 to 
2025 for the first 9 months.  This results in a 12-month premium of $269.7 million. The three methods were 
averaged resulting in a final 12-month premium of $269.8 million.  Ultimate factors are applied to calculate 
the ultimate premium estimate of $264.7 million for policy year 2025.  
 
Loss Ratios 
 
The ultimate loss ratios for all policy years were updated to reflect the selected loss ratios as of the quarter 
ending September 30, 2025. 
 

Expense Ratios 
 
Policy Years 2023 and 2024 
Policy years 2023 and 2024 expense ratios are set equal to the latest reported value, which reflects all true-
up adjustments to date.  
 

Policy Year 2025 
 
The policy year 2025 ultimate expense ratio of 24.44% is based on the expense allowance of 13.80%, the 
approved expense allowance for 2025.  In addition, it includes 2.30% for premium tax, and 8.34% for 
commissions, and is applicable to all commercial vehicle types. 

 
RICHARD HEATH 

Actuarial/Statistical Analyst 
 
Boston, Massachusetts 
January 8, 2026 
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                                                 COMMERCIAL ULTIMATE POLICY YEAR DEFICIT PROJECTIONS DOCKET #:  LR 25.07
                                                BASED ON DATA REPORTED THROUGH QUARTER ENDING SEPTEMBER 2025 EXHIBIT #:  13

                                            (000's OMITTED) PAGE:  1 of 4

                            Policy Year 2023                             Policy Year 2024                             Policy Year 2025
Dollars % Prem Dollars % Prem Dollars % Prem

Premium 208,100 100.0% 242,700 100.0% 264,700 100.0%
Losses Incurred and ALAE 156,907 75.4% 196,102 80.8% 201,172 76.0%
Underwriting Expenses 49,745 23.90% 58,645 24.16% 64,693 24.44%

Underwriting Result 1,448 0.7% (12,047) -5.0% (1,165) -0.4%

SUMMARY EXHIBIT



                                                    COMPARISON OF ULTIMATE POLICY YEAR DEFICIT PROJECTIONS DOCKET #:  LR 25.07
                                                   PRIOR AND CURRENT QUARTER ESTIMATES EXHIBIT #:  13

PAGE:  2 of 4

                       Prior Qtr Estimate                        Current Qtr Estimate                          Variance
Dollars % Prem Dollars % Prem Dollars Percent

Premium 264,700 100.0% 264,700  
Losses Incurred and ALAE 201,172 76.0% 201,172  
Underwriting Expenses 64,693 24.44% 64,693  

Underwriting Result (1,165) -0.4% (1,165)  

                       Prior Qtr Estimate                        Current Qtr Estimate                          Variance
Dollars % Prem Dollars % Prem Dollars Percent

Premium 242,700 100.0% 242,700 100.0% 0 0.0%
Losses Incurred and ALAE 195,859 80.7% 196,102 80.8% 243 0.1%
Underwriting Expenses 58,661 24.2% 58,645 24.2% (16) 0.0%

Underwriting Result (11,820) -4.9% (12,047) -5.0% (227) 1.9%

                       Prior Qtr Estimate                        Current Qtr Estimate                          Variance
Dollars % Prem Dollars % Prem Dollars Percent

Premium 208,200 100.0% 208,100 100.0% (100) 0.0%
Losses Incurred and ALAE 161,563 77.6% 156,907 75.4% (4,656) -2.9%
Underwriting Expenses 49,770 23.9% 49,745 23.9% (25) -0.1%

Underwriting Result (3,133) -1.5% 1,448 0.7% 4,581 -146.2%

                       Prior Qtr Estimate                        Current Qtr Estimate                          Variance
Dollars % Prem Dollars % Prem Dollars Percent

Premium 186,300 100.0% 186,346 100.0% 46 0.0%
Losses Incurred and ALAE 159,659 85.7% 159,118 85.4% (541) -0.3%
Underwriting Expenses 44,031 23.6% 44,042 23.6% 11 0.0%

Underwriting Result (17,390) -9.3% (16,814) -9.0% 576 -3.3%

                            Policy Year 2023

                            Policy Year 2024

                            Policy Year 2025

                            Policy Year 2022



                                                    COMPARISON OF ULTIMATE POLICY YEAR DEFICIT PROJECTIONS DOCKET #:  LR 25.07
                                                   PRIOR AND CURRENT QUARTER ESTIMATES EXHIBIT #:  13

PAGE:  3 of 4

                       Prior Qtr Estimate                        Current Qtr Estimate                          Variance
Dollars % Prem Dollars % Prem Dollars Percent

Premium 183,368 100.0% 183,370 100.0% 2 0.0%
Losses Incurred and ALAE 117,264 64.0% 118,313 64.5% 1,049 0.9%
Underwriting Expenses 36,437 19.9% 36,437 19.9% 0 0.0%

Underwriting Result 29,667 16.2% 28,620 15.6% (1,047) -3.5%

                       Prior Qtr Estimate                        Current Qtr Estimate                          Variance
Dollars % Prem Dollars % Prem Dollars Percent

Premium 172,642 100.0% 172,644 100.0% 2 0.0%
Losses Incurred and ALAE 101,181 58.6% 101,282 58.7% 101 0.1%
Underwriting Expenses 37,120 21.5% 37,120 21.5% 0 0.0%

Underwriting Result 34,341 19.9% 34,242 19.8% (99) -0.3%

                       Prior Qtr Estimate                        Current Qtr Estimate                          Variance
Dollars % Prem Dollars % Prem Dollars Percent

Premium 190,284 100.0% 190,284 100.0% 0 0.0%
Losses Incurred and ALAE 128,331 67.4% 127,891 67.2% (440) -0.3%
Underwriting Expenses 41,379 21.7% 41,379 21.7% 0 0.0%

Underwriting Result 20,574 10.8% 21,014 11.0% 440 2.1%

                       Prior Qtr Estimate                        Current Qtr Estimate                          Variance
Dollars % Prem Dollars % Prem Dollars Percent

Premium 195,958 100.0% 195,958 100.0% (0) 0.0%
Losses Incurred and ALAE 181,159 92.4% 181,164 92.5% 5 0.0%
Underwriting Expenses 45,927 23.4% 45,927 23.4% 0 0.0%

Underwriting Result (31,128) -15.9% (31,133) -15.9% (5) 0.0%

                            Policy Year 2018

                            Policy Year 2019

                            Policy Year 2020

                            Policy Year 2021



                                                    COMPARISON OF ULTIMATE POLICY YEAR DEFICIT PROJECTIONS DOCKET #:  LR 25.07
                                                   PRIOR AND CURRENT QUARTER ESTIMATES EXHIBIT #:  13

PAGE:  4 of 4

                       Prior Qtr Estimate                        Current Qtr Estimate                          Variance
Dollars % Prem Dollars % Prem Dollars Percent

Premium 182,591 100.0% 182,591 100.0% 0 0.0%
Losses Incurred and ALAE 142,405 78.0% 141,978 77.8% (427) -0.3%
Underwriting Expenses 45,686 25.0% 45,686 25.0% 0 0.0%

Underwriting Result (5,500) -3.0% (5,073) -2.8% 427 -7.8%

                       Prior Qtr Estimate                        Current Qtr Estimate                          Variance
Dollars % Prem Dollars % Prem Dollars Percent

Premium 169,141 100.0% 169,141 100.0% 0 0.0%
Losses Incurred and ALAE 165,361 97.8% 165,144 97.6% (217) -0.1%
Underwriting Expenses 43,287 25.6% 43,287 25.6% 0 0.0%

Underwriting Result (39,507) -23.4% (39,290) -23.4% 217 -0.5%

                            Policy Year 2016

                            Policy Year 2017
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